
  

 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

Meeting Agenda 

Monday, August 12, 2019 

7:00 PM  
City Council Chambers – 222 NE 2nd Avenue 

 

Commissioner John Savory (Chair) 

Commissioner Larry Boatright (Vice Chair) Commissioner Derrick Mottern 

Commissioner Andrey Chernishov Commissioner Ryan Adams 

Commissioner Jeff Mills Commissioner Jennifer Trundy 

1. CALL TO ORDER  

a. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 

2. CITIZEN INPUT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
(This is an opportunity for audience members to address the Planning Commission on items not on the 

agenda.  Each person will be given 3 minutes to speak.  You are first required to fill out a 

testimony/comment card prior to speaking and hand it to the Recording Secretary.  These forms are 

available by the sign-in podium.   Staff and the Planning Commission will make every effort to respond 

to questions raised during citizen input before tonight’s meeting ends or as quickly as possible 

thereafter.  

3. MINUTES  

4. Approval of Planning Commission Minutes for July 22, 2019. 

 

5. NEW BUSINESS  

6. PUBLIC HEARING  
(To testify, please fill out a testimony/comment card and give to the Recording Secretary.) 

a. To consider a Minor Land Partition application. Applicant proposes to partition an 

existing 0.49-acre parcel (21,344 square feet), located at 1225 S. Fir Street, into two 

parcels of 11,966 square feet (Parcel 1), and 8,542 square feet (Parcel 2), 

respectively. (MLP 19-02 Martin Clark) 

b. City Staff is requesting consideration of a legislative text amendment to 

update Chapter 16.08 General Provisions, Section 16.08.140 Temporary 

Vendor of the Canby Land Development and Planning Ordinance Title 16 

Canby Municipal Code. (TA 19-02). 
 

7.    FINAL DECISIONS - None 

 (Note:  These are final, written versions of previous oral decisions.  No public testimony.) 

a. Minor Land Partition (MLP 19-02) 

b. Legislative Text Amendment, Chapter 16.08 General Provisions, Section 16.08.140 

Temporary Vendor of the Canby Land Development and Planning Ordinance Title 16 

Canby Municipal Code. (TA 19-02) 
 

8.    ITEMS OF INTEREST/REPORT FROM PLANNING STAFF 

a. Next regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting – Monday,  August 26, 2019 

 

9. ITEMS OF INTEREST/GUIDANCE FROM PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

10. ADJOURNMENT   

 
The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities.  A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for other accommodations for person 

with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting at 503-266-7001.  A copy of this agenda can be found on the City’s web page at 

www.canbyoregon.gov . City Council and Planning Commission Meetings are broadcast live and can be viewed on OCTS Channel 5.  For a schedule of the 

playback times, please call 503-263-6287. 
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File #:  MLP 19-02 – 1225 South Fir Street 
 

HEARING DATE:  August 12, 2019 

STAFF REPORT DATE: August 2, 2019 

TO:    Planning Commission 

STAFF:   Sandy Freund, AICP, Senior Planner 

 
Applicant Request 

The applicant is seeking approval to partition an existing 0.49 acre parcel (21,344 
square feet), located at 1225 South Fir Street, into two parcels of 11,966 square feet 
(Parcel 1), and 8,542 square feet (Parcel 2) respectively. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Staff Recommendation 

Based on the application submitted and the facts, findings, and conclusions of this 
report, staff recommends that the Planning Commission Approve MLP 19-02 pursuant 
to the Conditions of Approval presented in Section VI at the end of this report. 

City of Canby 

Subject Site 
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Property/Owner Information 

Location:   1225 S. Fir Street 
Tax Lots:   41E 04BD 08000 
Property Size:  ±0.49 are  
Comprehensive Plan: LDR – Low Density Residential 
Current Zoning:  R-1 Low Density Residential 
Owner:   Allen and Katherine Holt 
Applicant:   Martin Clark Construction Inc. 
Application Type:  Minor Partition (Type III) 
City File Number:  MLP 19-02 

 

Attachments 

A. Land Use Application – Minor Partition Type III 
B. Application Narrative 
C. Proposed Partition Plat 
D. Deed of Trust 

 

I. Project Overview & Existing Conditions 

The subject property is located on the west side of South Fir Street, halfway between 
SW 11th Avenue and SW 13th Avenue. The ±0.49-acre site is rectangular in shape and 
equidistant on both the north and south sides with street frontage along South Fir Street. 
It is zoned R-1, Low Density Residential with a Comprehensive Plan designation of Low 
Density Residential (LDR). Minimum and maximum lot sizes for single-family residential 
in the R-1 zone are 7,000 square feet and 10,000 square feet, respectively. 

The subject property is bordered on the north and south by residential uses on parcels 
also zoned for R-1 uses, already been partitioned, and developed with single-family 
residential homes on each property. Immediately to the west (rear) of the subject site 
are two large water storage tanks owned by Canby Utility. 

 
II. Applicable Criteria & Findings 

In addition to components of the City of Canby Comprehensive Plan, applicable criteria 
used in evaluating this application are listed in the following sections of the City of Canby’s 
Land Development and Planning Ordinance: 

 16.08: General Provisions  

 16.10: Off-street Parking and Loading  

 16.26: R-1 Low Density Residential Zone 

 16.21: Residential Design Standards 

 16.46: Access Standards 

 16.56: General Provisions 

 16.60: Major or Minor Partitions 
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 16.64: Subdivisions – Design Standards 

 16.88: General Standards and Procedures 

 16.89: Application and Review Procedures 

III. Summary of Findings 

 Consistent with Section 16.04.470 of the Canby Land Development and Planning 
Ordinance, Chapter 16 of the Municipal Code, the proposed partition qualifies as a 
Minor Partition as it would divide the subject property into “two or three parcels” and 
would “not include the creation of a road or street.” Additionally, Section 16.60.040 
Minor Partitions, of the Canby Land Development and Planning Ordinance, further 
states the partition shall be evaluated based upon the following standards and criteria. 

 A. Conformance with the text and applicable maps of the Comprehensive Plan. 

 Facts and Findings: 

 The adopted City of Canby Comprehensive Plan identifies overall acreage of 
properties zoned R-1 within the city limits. The subject site is currently zoned R-1 
Low Density Residential, and meets the requirements, as envisioned in the 
Comprehensive Plan text and applicable maps, to allow partitioning in accordance 
with Chapter 16 of the Municipal Code. Staff finds this request is consistent with 
applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan. Therefore, staff finds this criterion 
has been met. 

B. Conformance with all other applicable requirements of the Land Development 
and Planning Ordinance. 

 Facts and Findings: 

 Section 16.08.070 Illegally created lots. In no case shall a lot created in violation 
of state statute or city ordinance be considered as a lot of record for development 
purposes, until such violation has been legally remedied. Based on available 
information, it appears that the subject tax lot is a remnant parcel left from past 
partitions or subdivision of a larger property. The deed provided by the applicant 
identifies the property (recorded on January 6, 1971 as Recorder’s Fee No. 71-293) 
in its current configuration. Staff is not aware of any other deed that describes the 
property in a different configuration, thus the lot is considered a legally created 
parcel for land use development purposes. 

Section 16.08.160 Safety and Functionality Standards. The city will not issue any 
development permits unless the proposed development complies with the city’s 
basic transportation safety and functionality standards, the purpose of which is to 
ensure that development does not occur in areas where the surrounding public 
facilities are inadequate. At the time of development permit application submittal, the 
applicant shall demonstrate that the property has or will have the following: 

a. Adequate street drainage; 
b. Street intersection with the driveway provides clear vision and safe access; 
c. Public utilities are available and adequate to serve the new home. 
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d. Access on a public street meeting a minimum paved width of 16 feet along 
the site’s frontage. 

Section 16.10 Off-street Parking and Loading. At the time of establishment of a 
new structure or use, change in use…off-street parking shall be provided. This 
typically will occur at the time of a Site Plan Review application for a new single-
family home proposed on the newly created lot. Table 16.10.050 of the Municipal 
Code requires that each single-family dwelling provide two (2) off-street parking 
spaces. The subject property currently has a covered carport accessed by a ±46.4 
foot long driveway, which taken together provide for the off-street parking for the 
existing single-family home. At the time of Site Plan Review application for new 
home construction, the applicant shall be required to demonstrate and provide two 
(2) off-street parking spaces in accordance the Code. 

Section 16.16 R-1 Low Density Residential Zone. Uses permitted outright in the 
R-1 zone shall be as follows: A. Single-family dwelling; one single-family dwelling 
per lot. The applicant proposes one dwelling for the newly proposed lot. There is an 
existing dwelling on the subject site and a carport. 

Section 16.16.030 Development Standards. The R-1 zone requires that 
residential development achieve a minimum lot size of 7,000 square feet and a 
maximum lot size of 10,000 square feet per single-family dwelling. The subject site 
is ±21,344 square feet. The applicant proposes the newly created Parcel 2 will be 
±8,542 square feet, leaving the existing Parcel 1 at ±11,966 square feet; proposed 
Parcel 2 is well within the minimum and maximum lot size range of the R-1 zoning 
district. Once partitioned, Parcel 1 will be ±11,966 square feet, exceeding the 
maximum lot size of 10,000 square feet. However, per Section 16.16.030(A) the 
maximum lot standard does not apply to single family dwellings existing at the time 
of subdivision or partition plan approval. Therefore this standard has been met. 

Section 16.46 Access Limitations on Project Density. The subject site has direct 
access to/from South Fir Street, defined as a 2-lane Local street per the city’s 
Functional Classification of the Transportation System Plan (TSP, Figure 7-1). The 
applicant proposes a 20-foot wide private driveway access, approximately 119.13 
feet in length, immediately adjacent to the existing driveway which serves the 
existing single-family residence. The proposed flag-lot driveway will act as private 
access easement for the benefit of Lot 2. Per the Public Works Design Standards, 
and city Engineer, the new driveway must be paved in its entirety, as well as meet 
all ADA standards as required by the Public Right-of-Way Accessibility Guidelines, 
and be a minimum of 20-feet in width, hard surfaced, if it exceeds one hundred feet 
in length. The driveway approach shall be a minimum of 5-feet away from the 
existing driveway located on Parcel 1. 

Section 16.64 Subdivisions – Design Standards. The proposed flag lot shall 
demonstrate compliance with Section 16.64.040 (I) Flag lots or Panhandle-shaped 
Lots. Specifically the existing carport on Parcel 1 shall maintain a minimum building 
setback (including eaves) of five (5) feet from the access strip. As configured, the 
existing carport on Parcel 1 will not meet the minimum 5-foot setback from the 
easement edge of the proposed 20-foot wide driveway access. In order to comply 
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with this section of Code, the applicant shall either: 

a. Remove 3 feet of the carport on Parcel 1 (including any eaves), so as to meet 
the minimum 5-foot setback from easement edge of the 20-foot wide driveway 
access easement; or, 

b. Relocate the carport to a different location on Parcel 1; or, 

c. Reduce the overall length of the new proposed driveway access to no greater 
than 100 feet. This can be achieved by reducing Parcel 1 to no less than 
7,000 square feet, and increasing the size of proposed Parcel 2 to no greater 
than 10,000 square feet. The subject property is sufficiently large enough to 
accommodate a re-design of the lots and stay within the minimum and 
maximum lot size of the R-1 zoning district. 

 If the driveway access is reduced to no greater than 100 feet in length, 
the code permits the access strip to be reduced to twelve feet in width. 
This option would allow for the carport to maintain its current size and 
position on Parcel 1. 

Staff finds this request is consistent with all other applicable requirements of the 
Land Development and Planning Ordinance. Staff has provided conditions of 
approval referencing the above options for the applicant. Therefore, staff finds, as 
conditioned, this criterion has been met. 

C. The overall design and arrangement of parcels shall be functional and shall 
adequately provide building sites, utility easements, and access facilities 
deemed necessary for the development of the subject property without unduly 
hindering the use or development of adjacent properties. 

The applicant states in the narrative and application that the proposed lot will be 
designed to accommodate one single-family residence, and meet the R-1 setbacks 
accordingly; as well as provide access to the new lot, and all utilities, including utility 
easements as required by Canby Utility and Canby Public Works. The applicant 
states that all existing arborvitae and other trees and shrubs located on the north 
side of the property will be removed prior to the installation of all utilities. 

Table16.89.020 Land Use and Development Application Procedures. The 
proposed Minor Partition does not require a neighborhood meeting. 

Traffic Study. The minor partition of the subject property into two (2) lots does not 
generate enough new daily trips to warrant a traffic study. 

Staff finds the overall design and arrangement of the new flag lot will function 
adequately and provide the required utility easements, and access without unduly 
hindering the development or use of adjacent properties. Therefore, staff finds this 
criterion has been met. 
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D. No minor partitioning shall be allowed where the sole means of access is by 
private road, unless it is found that adequate assurance has been provided for 
year-round maintenance sufficient to allow for unhindered use by emergency 
vehicles, and unless it is found that the construction of a street to city 
standards is not necessary to insure safe and efficient access to the parcels. 

The proposed flag lot will provide direct access to and from South Fir Street. 
Because the proposed driveway access will exceed 100 feet in length, it must be a 
minimum of 20-feet in width and paved, as well as provide for 13 and ½ feet of 
ground clearance from the final finished grade in order to provide enough width and 
height for unhindered use by emergency vehicles. 

Staff finds the applicant’s proposed 20-foot wide driveway access to the rear of the 
new flag lot will be safe and sufficient, and provide for unhindered use by emergency 
vehicles. Therefore, staff finds, as conditioned, this criterion has been met 

E. It must be demonstrated that all required public facilities and services are 
available or will become available through the development, to adequately 
meet the needs of the proposed land division. 

There is a drywell under S. Fir Street, directly across from the existing subject site 
with four lateral storm lines attached to it. The applicant has indicated on the 
submitted preliminary Plan Map, that the utilities will be placed within the 20-foot 
wide private access easement. The applicant shall work with Canby Utility and city 
Public Works Department in order to provide the appropriate connections to all 
required utilities as well as demonstrate final utility easement placement, prior to 
final map recordation. Therefore, staff finds, as conditioned, this criteria has been 
met. 

IV. Public/Agency Comments  

Notice of this application and opportunity to provide comment was mailed to owners 
and residents of lots within 200 feet of the subject property and to all applicable public 
agencies. Staff has received conditions of approval from the City Engineer, and the 
Canby Fire Marshall. 

Canby Fire: 

The Fire Marshal has requested the 20-foot wide access easement be paved as 
well as provide for 13 and ½ feet of clearance as measured from grade level up. 
This is in order to provide unhindered clearance for emergency vehicles, 
specifically fire trucks. The Fire Marshall has also requested that at the time of 
construction of a new single-family residence, that residence contain fire 
sprinklers. 

City Engineer: 

The City Engineer has conditioned that the private access driveway be 
constructed to ADA standards. 
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V. Conclusion 

Staff has reviewed the applicant’s narrative and submitted application materials and 
finds that this Minor Partition application conforms to the applicable review criteria and 
standards, subject to the conditions of approval noted in Section VI of this report. 

VI. Conditions of Approval 

 

A. Minor Partition Conditions Unique to this Request: 

1. The new home on Parcel 2 may be subject to the residential infill standards. The home 
builder shall meet all applicable infill home evaluation criteria listed in Section 16.21.050 
of the Land Development and Planning Ordinance, Chapter 16 of the Municipal Code. 
These criteria shall be addressed to assure code compliance at the time of submittal of 
a site plan review and building permit. 

2. Any possible utility easement needs across the frontage of South Fir Street by utility 
service providers shall be made a part of the recorded partition plat with a note on the 
plat. 

3. The driveway access easement shall meet either the minimum 12-foot or 20-foot paved 
minimum width standard, as stated in Section 16.64.040 (I)(2), dependent upon the final 
configuration of the proposed flag lot driveway access length. The applicant shall either: 

a. Remove 3-feet from the existing carport on Parcel 1 (including any eaves), in 
order to meet the 5-foot minimum setback from the paved driveway access 
easement edge; or, 

b. Relocate the existing carport on Parcel 1 to a different location in order to 
maintain the minimum 5-foot setback from the paved driveway access easement 
edge; or, 

c. Reduce the overall proposed paved driveway access to no greater than 100 feet 
in length. This can be achieved by reducing Parcel 1, and increasing the size of 
proposed Parcel 2 to no greater than 10,000 square feet. 

4. The applicant shall maintain a 10-foot separation between driveways, as required by 
Public Works. 

5. The existing carport on Parcel 1 shall maintain a minimum 5-foot setback from the paved 
driveway access easement edge at all times. 

6. The applicant shall meet the provisions stated by the City Engineer in comments 
received on July 24, 2019. 

B. Public Improvements: The development shall comply with all applicable City of Canby 
Public Works Design Standards. 

 
Fees/Assurances:  

7. All public improvements are typically installed prior to the recordation of the final plat. If 
the applicant wishes to forgo construction of any portion of the public improvements until 
after the recordation of the final plat, then the applicant shall provide the City with 
appropriate performance security (subdivision performance bond or cash escrow) in the 
amount of 110% of the cost of the remaining public improvements to be installed. 
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C. Final Plat: 

8. The applicant shall apply for final plat approval at the City and pay any applicable City 
fees to gain approval of the final partition plat. Prior to the recordation of the final plat at 
Clackamas County, it must be approved by the City and all other applicable agencies. 
The City will distribute the final plat to applicable agencies for comment prior to signing 
off on the final plat if deemed necessary.  

9. All public improvements or submittal of necessary performance security assurance shall 
be made prior to the signing and release of the final plat for filing of record. 

10. The final plat shall conform to the necessary information requirements of CMC 
16.68.030, 16.68.040(B), and 16.68.050. The City Engineer or County Surveyor shall 
verify that these standards are met prior to the recordation of the plat. 

11. Clackamas County Surveying reviews pending partition plat documents for Oregon 
Statutes and County requirements. A final plat prepared in substantial conformance with 
the approved tentative plat must be submitted to the City for approval within one year of 
approval of the tentative plat or formally request an extension of up to 6-months with a 
finding of good cause.  

12. The applicant shall record the final plat at Clackamas County within 6 months of the date 
of the signature of the Planning Director. 

13. The applicant shall assure that the City is provided with a copy of the final plat in a timely 
manner after it is recorded at Clackamas County, including any CC&Rs, if applicable, 
recorded in conjunction with the final plat. 

 
Easements 

14. The placement of the utility easement shall be noted on the final plat. This easement 
may be combined with other easements and shall be measured from the property 
boundary. 

Monumentation/Survey Accuracy:  

15. The County Surveyor shall verify that the survey accuracy and monumentation 
requirements set forth in Oregon Revised Statutes and CMC 16.64.070(M) are met prior 
to the recordation of the final plat.  Installation of the front lot monumentation (along and 
within street rights-of-way) and the replacement of any existing monuments destroyed 
during improvement installation shall be confirmed by the City Engineer or County 
Surveyor prior to the recordation of the final partition plat. 

16. Monuments shall be reestablished and protected in monument boxes at every street 
intersection and all points of curvature and points of tangency of street centerlines as 
required by Oregon Revised Statutes Chapter 92. The City Engineer or County Surveyor 
shall verify compliance with this condition prior to the recordation of the final plat. 
 

D. Residential Building Permit(s): 
 

17. The applicant shall secure a Street Opening and/or Driveway Construction permit for all 
paved driveway or utility installations associated with the new vacant Parcel 2. Said 
permit shall comply with the City’s Public Works Design Standards. 
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18. Construction of all required public improvements and the recordation of the Partition Plat 
shall be completed prior to the issuance of building permits and comply with all 
applicable City’s Public Works Design Standards. 

19. The homebuilder shall apply for a City of Canby Site Plan Permit \and Clackamas 
County Building permit for any proposed single-family residence on Parcel 2. 

20. The homebuilder for Parcel 2 shall apply for a City of Canby Erosion Control Permit from 
the Public Works Department. 

21. All on-site storm water management shall be designed in compliance with the Canby 
Public Works Design Standards when development is proposed for Parcel 2. 

22. Clackamas County Building Codes division will provide structural, electrical, plumbing, 
and mechanical plan review and inspection services for all new home construction. The 
applicable county building permits are required prior to the construction of a. new single-
family residence. 
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The purpose of this Notice is to invite you to the Planning Commission Public Hearing on Monday, August 12, 2019, at 7pm 
in the City Council Chambers, 222 NE 2nd Ave, to consider a Minor Land Partition application (MLP 19-02) and to provide 
comments (see Comment Form on back).  Applicant proposes to partition an existing 0.49 acre parcel (21,344 square feet), 
located at 1225 S. Fir Street, into two parcels of 11,966 square feet (Parcel 1), and 8,542 square feet (Parcel 2) respectively. 
 

Location: 1225 S. Fir Street (See property outlined in red on 
map at left). 
Tax Lot: 41E 04BD 08000 
Lot Size & Zoning: ±0.49 acres, zoned R-1 low Density 
Residential Zone 
Property Owner: Allen and Katherine Hold 
Applicant: Martin Clark Construction Inc. 
Application Type: Minor Land Partition (Type III) 
City File Number: MLP 19-02 
Contact:  Sandy Freund, AICP, Senior Planner,  
503-266-0775, freunds@canbyoregon.gov 
Comments due: If you would like your comments to be 
incorporated into the City’s Staff Report, please return the 
Comment Form by Wednesday, 31, 2019.  
Written and oral comments can also be submitted up to the 
time of the Public Hearing and may also be delivered in 
person during the Public Hearing.  
What is the Decision Process? The Planning Commission will 
make a decision after the Public Hearing. The Planning 
Commission’s decision may be appealed to the City Council. 
 
 

Where can I send my comments? Prior to the Public Hearing comments may be emailed to 
PublicComments@canbyoregon.gov; mailed to the Planning Department, PO Box 930, Canby, OR 97013; or delivered in 
person to 222 NE 2nd Ave. 
How can I review the documents and staff report? Weekdays from 8 AM to 5 PM at the Canby Planning Department.  The 
staff report will be available for inspection starting Friday, August 2, 2019 and can be viewed on the City’s website: 
www.canbyoregon.gov. Copies are available at $0.25 per page or can be emailed to you upon request.   
 
Applicable Canby Municipal Code Chapters:   

 16.08 General Provisions 

 16.10 Off-Street Parking and Loading   

 16.16 R-1 Low Density Residential Zone 

 16.21 Residential Design Standards 

 16.46 Access Standards 

 16.56 General Provisions 

 16.60 Major or Minor Partitions 

 16.64 Subdivisions-Design Standards 

 16.88 General Standards & Procedures 

 16.89 Application and Review Procedures 
 

  

City of Canby 
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE & 
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS FORM 
City File No.: MLP 19-02 
Location: 1225 S. Fir Street 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: August 12, 2019  
PLANNING COMMISSION 

Please Note:  Failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or by letter, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient to 
afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the board based on that issue. 
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CITY OF CANBY –COMMENT FORM 
If you are unable to attend the Public Hearings, you may submit written comments on this form or in a letter. Please 
send comments to the City of Canby Planning Department: 
 

E-mail:  PublicComments@canbyoregon.gov 
By mail: Planning Department, PO Box 930, Canby, OR 97013 
In person: Planning Department at 222 NE 2nd Ave  
 

Written comments to be included in Planning Commission packet are due by Wednesday, July 31, 2019. 
Written and oral comments can be submitted up to the time of the Public Hearing and may also be delivered in person 
during the Public Hearing.   
Application: MLP 19-02, 1225 S. Fir Street 

COMMENTS: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
NAME: ______________________________________________________ 

EMAIL: ______________________________________________________ 

ORGANIZATION/BUSINESS/AGENCY: ______________________________ 

ADDRESS: ____________________________________________________ 

PHONE # (optional):____________________________________________ 

DATE: ___________________ 

 
AGENCIES: Please check one box and fill in your Name/Agency/Date below: 
 

 Adequate Public Services (of your agency) are available 

 Adequate Public Services will become available through the development 

 Conditions are needed, as indicated 

 Adequate public services are not available and will not become available 

 No Comments 
  NAME: _______________________________________________________________________ 
  AGENCY: ______________________________________________________________________ 
  DATE: _______________________ 

 
 

Thank you! 

 

PLEASE EMAIL COMMENTS TO 
PublicComments@canbyoregon.gov 
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 CITY OF CANBY - STAFF REPORT              

     TA 19-02 Text Amendment                                                                                         PAGE 1 OF 3  

 
  City of Canby  

     

File # TA 19-02 – Chapter 16.08 

Temporary Vendor Permit 

Text Amendment Staff Report 

 

 

 

HEARING DATE:  August 12, 2019 

STAFF REPORT DATE: August 2, 2019 

TO:    Planning Commission 

STAFF:   Sandy Freund, AICP, Senior Planner 
 

  

I.  Overview 

City Staff is requesting consideration of a legislative text amendment to update Chapter 16.08 

General Provisions, Section 16.08.140 Temporary Vendor of the Canby Land Development 

and Planning Ordinance Title 16 Canby Municipal Code (CMC). Specifically to amend the 

duration applicable to a Temporary Vendor Permit, as well as renewal of said permit. Currently, 

a Temporary Vendor Permit may be granted for a site for up to 90 consecutive calendar days, 

with a one-time renewal of an additional 90 days. This amendment proposes an additional 90 

day duration, as well as a second 90 day renewal opportunity for a permit holder. This proposed 

change would thus allow for a total of 270 days rather than the current 180 days for a permit 

holder to conduct temporary business in a designated location with an approved business 

license. 

 

II. Applicable Regulations 

The following section of Canby Land Development and Planning Ordinance sets forth the 

decision making procedure assigned to the permit type which then informs the decision-making 

process for that permit. Amendments to the text of the Planning Ordinance follow the Type IV 

permit process. More specifically: 

 Section 16.89.060 Type IV decision 

 16.89.060 (E)(3): The written decision shall explain the relevant criteria and standards, state 

the facts relied upon in rendering the decision, and justify the decision according to the 

criteria, standards, and facts. 
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 CITY OF CANBY - STAFF REPORT              

     TA 19-02 Text Amendment                                                                                         PAGE 2 OF 3  

 

III. Applicable Criteria & Findings 

 Section 16.88.160 Amendments to text of title. This section of the Canby Land Development 

and Planning Ordinance sets forth the review procedures for an amendment to the text of the 

Ordinance as well as the standards and criteria that shall be considered by the decision making 

body. 

16.88.160 (D) Standards and Criteria. In judging whether or not this title should be amended or 

changed, the Planning Commission and City Council shall consider: 

1. The Comprehensive Plan of the city, and the plans and policies of the county, state, 

and local districts, in order to preserve functions and local aspects of land 

conservation and development. 

 Findings: 

 

 Public Facilities and Services: N/A 

 Transportation Element: N/A 

 Land Use Element: N/A 

Economic Element: 

The goals of this element are to encourage commercial and industrial development within 

the city. And, although it does not mention specifically business enterprises operating in a 

temporary fashion, it does speak to the non-basic segment of the local economy. This is 

the segment of the local economy that deals with the goods and services which are 

consumed totally by the local market, i.e. the local community members, as opposed to the 

basic segment, which deals with exporting product out of the city. 

 

Temporary vendors are often those folks within Canby looking to establish their businesses 

on a temporary basis in order to see if they could maintain a sustainable business moving 

forward. It is a good way to see how their product will sell over a period of 180 days within 

one calendar year. This text amendment is supportive of the goals and policies found within 

the economic element. 

 

Staff concludes that the proposed Text Amendment of proposing an additional 90-days’ 

time frame, as well as renewal of twice within one (1) calendar year to the Temporary 

Vendor permit, will provide an opportunity for vendors to establish whether or not their 

business model is successful or needs reworking in order to be sustainable over the long 

term. Staff finds the Text Amendment is consistent with the above criteria. 

 

2. A Public need for change. 

 Findings: 

The change will provide an additional time period not currently available for vendors within 

the city to capture the full extent of their business efforts at their desired location. Currently, 

a Temporary Vendor permit is good for 90-days with a one-time renewal option available 

for an additional 90-days in a 12-month period. The proposed additional time of 90-days 

could boost the viability of a business person or persons seeking to grow their business 

within the City. Staff finds this criterion has been met. 
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3. Whether the proposed change will serve the public need better than any other 

change which might be expected to be made. 

 Findings: 

 No other proposed changes are anticipated at this time. Therefore, staff finds this criterion 

has been met. 

4. Whether the change will preserve and protect the health, safety and general welfare 

of the residents in the community. 

 The proposed changes to the Temporary Vendor permit will continue the practice of issuing 

a permit for temporary uses, as well as regulate the time for which a temporary vendor is 

located in the same location within twelve (12) consecutive months. The permit issuance is 

part of the larger permitting system in place for the protection of the public health, safety 

and general welfare of the residents of the community. Therefore, staff finds this criterion 

has been satisfied. 

5. Statewide planning goals. 

 The following Statewide Planning Goals apply to this application: 

Goal 1: Citizen Involvement. 

The Planning Commission will make a recommendation to the City Council on this 

application in a public hearing which was noticed in the Canby Herald.  

Goal 9: Economic Development. 

To provide adequate opportunities throughout the state for a variety of economic 

activities vital to the health, welfare, and prosperity of Oregon’s citizens. The proposed 

changes to allow a temporary vendor more time to carry out their business in the same 

location for up to 270 days, would be helpful in determining if the vendor has a viable 

and sustainable business in which to sell their product(s) and/or conduct their 

specialized business. 

 Findings: 

 Staff concludes the proposed text amendment complies with Statewide Planning Goals 1 and 

9. Therefore staff finds this criterion has been met. 

IV. RECOMMENDATION  

Based on the findings and conclusions presented in this report, and without benefit of a public 
hearing, staff recommends that the Planning Commission advance a recommendation of 
approval on to the City Council the changes as outlined in TA 19-02. 

 

V.    ATTACHMENTS:    

A. Proposed Text Amendment (Please see “C. Duration” on Page 12 of Chapter 16.08 

General Provisions, attached.) 
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DIVISION III. – ZONING 
 

Chapter 16.08 
 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 
 
 
Sections: 
 
16.08.010 Compliance with title. 
16.08.020 Zoning map. 
16.08.030 Zone boundaries. 
16.08.040 Zoning of annexed areas. 
16.08.050 Prohibited parking. 
16.08.070 Illegally created lots. 
16.08.080 Area and yard reductions. 
16.08.090 Sidewalks required. 
16.08.100 Height allowances. 
16.08.110 Fences. 
16.08.120 Siting and review process for 
 Wireless Telecommunications Systems Facilities. 
16.08.130 Standard transportation improvements. 
16.08.140 Temporary vendor. 
16.08.150 Traffic Impact Study (TIS). 
16.08.160 Safety and Functionality Standards 
 
 
16.08.010  Compliance with title. 
No building, structure, or land shall hereafter be used or occupied, and no building, structure 
or part thereof shall hereafter be erected, constructed, reconstructed, moved or structurally 
altered contrary to the provisions of this title.  No lot area, yard, or required off-street parking 
or loading area existing on or after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this title shall 
be reduced in area, dimension, or size below the minimums required by this title, nor shall 
any lot area, yard, or required off-street parking or loading area that is required by this title for 
one use be used to satisfy the lot area, yard, off-street parking or loading area requirement 
for any other use, except as may be provided in this title.  (Ord. 740 section 10.3.05(A), 1984) 

 
16.08.020 Zoning map. 
 A.  The location and boundaries of the zones designated in this division are 

established as shown on the map entitled “Zoning Map of the City of Canby” dated 
with the effective date of the ordinance codified in this title and signed by the Mayor 
and the city recorder and hereafter referred to as the zoning map.  
 

 B.  The signed copy of the zoning map shall be maintained on file in the office of the 
city recorder and is made a part of this title.  (Ord. 740 section 10.3.05(B), 1984) 
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16.08.030  Zone boundaries. 
Unless otherwise specified, zone boundaries are lot lines or the centerline of streets, railroad 
rights-of-way, or such lines extended.  Where a zone boundary divides a lot into two or more 
zones, the entire lot shall be considered to be in the zone containing the greater lot area, 
provided the boundary adjustment is a distance of less than twenty feet. (Ord. 740 section 
10.3.05(C), (1984) 
 
16.08.040  Zoning of annexed areas. 
Zoning of newly annexed areas shall be considered by the Planning Commission in its review 
and by the Council in conducting its public hearing for the annexation.    (Ord. 740 section 
10.3.05(D), 1984)(Ord. 1294, 2008) 
 
16.08.050  Prohibited parking. 
In addition to the provisions of the motor vehicle laws of Oregon regulating parking, no 
person shall park any vehicle, except an automobile, motorcycle, van or pickup truck rated no 
larger than one ton, on any public street or alley within any residential zone, except for an 
emergency or for the purpose of loading or unloading.  (Ord. 740 section 10.3.05(E), 1984) 
 
16.08.060  
(Ord. 740 section 10.3.05(F), 1984; renumbered as 16.64.040(I)(6) by Ord. 1043 section 3, 
2000)  
 
16.08.070  Illegally created lots. 
In no case shall a lot which has been created in violation of state statute or city ordinance be 
considered as a lot of record for development purposes, until such violation has been legally 
remedied.  (Ord. 740 section 10.3.05(G), 1984) 
 
16.08.080  Area and yard reductions. 
 A.  When there are existing dwellings on the lots situated immediately to each side 

of a given lot and each of those neighboring lots has less than the required street yard 
depth, the street yard of the subject property may be reduced to the average street 
yard of those two abutting lots.   

 
 B.  When there is an existing dwelling situated on a lot immediately to either side of 

a given lot which fronts on the same street, and such existing dwelling has a street 
yard which is less than half of that required in the zone, the street yard of the subject 
property may be reduced to a depth which is halfway between that normally required 
in the zone and that of the existing dwelling on the neighboring lot.   

 
 C.  If, on the effective date of the ordinance codified in this title, a lot or the 

aggregate of contiguous lots held in a single ownership has less than the required 
area or width, the lot or lots may be occupied by a permitted use subject to the other 
requirements of the zone; provided that if the deficiency is one of area, residential 
uses shall be limited to single-family dwellings; and further provided that if the 
deficiency is one of width, each required interior yard may be reduced by one foot for 
each four feet of deficient width.  In no case, however, shall such reduction result in an 
interior yard of less than five feet.  
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 D.  Where two or more contiguous substandard recorded lots are in common 

ownership and are of such size to constitute at least one conforming zoning lot, such 
lots or portions thereof shall be so joined, developed, and used for the purpose of 
forming an effective and conforming lot or lots.  Such contiguous substandard lots in 
common ownership shall be considered as being maintained in common ownership 
after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this title for zoning purposes.  (Ord. 
740 section 10.3.05(H), 1984; Ord. 1237, 2007) 

 
16.08.090  Sidewalks required. 
 A.  In all commercially zoned areas, the construction of sidewalks and curbs (with 

appropriate ramps for the handicapped on each corner lot) shall be required as a 
condition of the issuance of a building permit for new construction or substantial 
remodeling, where such work is estimated to exceed a valuation of twenty thousand 
dollars, as determined by the building code.  Where multiple permits are issued for 
construction on the same site, this requirement shall be imposed when the total 
valuation exceeds twenty thousand dollars in any calendar year. 

 
 B.  The Planning Commission may impose appropriate sidewalk and curbing 

requirements as a condition of approving any discretionary application it reviews.  
(Ord. 740 section 10.3.05(I), 1984) 

 
16.08.100  Height allowances. 
The following types of structures or structural posts are not subject to the building height 
limitations:  chimneys, cupolas, tanks, church spires, belfries, derricks, fire and hose towers, 
flagpoles, water tanks, elevators, windmills, utility poles and other similar projections.  The 
height of wireless telecommunications systems facilities shall be in accordance with section 
16.08.120.   (Ord. 740 section 10.3.05(J), 1984; Ord. 981 section 18, 1997) 
 
16.08.110  Fences. 
 A.  Fences not more than three and one-half feet in height may be constructed within 

the street setbacks of any R-1, R-1.5, R-2 or C-1 zone.  Fences not more than six feet 
in height may be constructed in any interior yard, rear yard, or street yard along an 
alley; provided, however, that in no case shall a fence be constructed in violation of 
the requirements of a vision clearance area.   

 
 B.  On corner lots, the 3.5-foot height limit will apply within the required setback along 

both street-facing yards. 
 
 C.  Arbors that are added to a fence that is constructed of proper design (height and 

setbacks) and in accordance with this section (16.08.110),are allowed with the 
following limitations: 

 
 1.  The arbor shall not exceed eight (8) feet in height (including the fence and 

vegetation); 
 
 2.  The arbor, or any part of the arbor, shall not obstruct the view of drivers or 

pedestrians navigating the streets and/or sidewalks in the area; 
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 3.  Vegetation on the arbor shall not be allowed to grow solid at any time, creating 

a solid barrier that blocks visibility; 
 
 4.  If the vegetation becomes too full or too high, the owner is financially 

responsible to rectify the situation, and to maintain the vegetation, fence, and 
arbor; 

 
 5.  Color, construction, and design must be consistent with other like arbors/fences 

in the immediate area; 
 
 6.  The arbor shall not block, or in any way impede any present significant vistas 

enjoyed by neighboring homes and/or other points of interest existing at the time of 
the building of the fence or arbor; 

 
 7. The primary purpose of the arbor is to support and sustain foliage/vegetation. 
 
 D.  No more than one row of fencing is allowed within a required street yard setback. 
 
 E.  The Planning Commission may require sight-blocking or noise mitigating fences for 

any development it reviews. 
 
 F.  The Planning Commission may require fences of up to eight feet in height for any 

development in C-2, C-M, M-1 or M-2, or Planned Unit Development zones.  
  
 G.  No fence/wall shall be constructed throughout a subdivision, planned unit 

development or be part of a project that is/was subject to site and design review 
approval where the effect or purpose is to wall said project off from the rest of the 
community unless reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission. (Ord. 890 
section 8, 1993; Ord. 740 section 10.3.05(K), 1984; Ord. 955 section 2, 1996; Ord. 
981 section 43, 1997) 

 
 H.  In all zones, private fences along a public pedestrian/bicycle pathway shall 

comply with the following in order to provide security and visibility for pathway users 
while maintaining privacy for the residence.   

 
 1.  Fencing installed as part of a new subdivision shall comply with either (a) or 

(b) below. 
 
 2.  Fencing installed by a property owner on an individual lot shall comply with 

either (a), (b), or (c) below. 
 
  a.  Solid fencing shall be no greater than four (4) feet in height; or 
  b.  Fencing shall be constructed with black open wire material, wooden slats, or 

some other material that allows visual access between he pathway and adjacent 
uses; or  

  c.  Solid fencing shall be set back at least three (3) feet from the property line 
that abuts the pathway.  (Ord 1338, 2010) 
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16.08.120 Siting and review process for Wireless Telecommunications Systems 

Facilities. 
 A.  The purpose of this section is to provide standards and review process for wireless 

telecommunications systems facilities locating within the City of Canby.  This purpose 
shall be realized by implementing new provisions of the Canby Land Development and 
Planning Ordinance that will: 

 
 1.  Regulate the placement, appearance and number of wireless 

telecommunications systems facilities; 
 
 2.  Ensure that the citizens of Canby will have access to a variety of wireless 

telecommunications systems and providers; 
 
 3.  Reduce the visual impact of certain wireless telecommunications systems 

facilities by encouraging collocation; 
 
 4.  Establish a graduated system of review that will expedite facilities placement in 

preferred locations; and 
 
 5. Implement the applicable provision of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 

1996. 
 
 B.  The siting and review process for WTS facilities is based on the type of facility 

(lattice, monopole, attached, stealth design or collocation) and its proposed location in 
a Preferred Site (M-1 or M-2 zoning districts), Acceptable Site (C-2 or C-M zoning 
districts), or Conditionally Suitable Site (C-R, C-C or C-1 zoning districts). 

 
 C. The development review process for wireless telecommunications systems (WTS) 

facilities shall be as follows: 
 
 1.  Building and Electrical Permits only: 
 a.  An attached WTS facility (existing structure, including collocation on cell 

tower), including equipment shelters, buildings and cabinets housing WTS 
land line switching/connection equipment, on a Preferred Site or Acceptable 
Site, where the height of the attached WTS facility is no more than 10 feet 
higher than the existing structure. 

 
 b.  A detached WTS facility (monopole), including equipment shelters, 

buildings and cabinets housing WTS land line switching/connection 
equipment, on a Preferred Site, set back at least 660 feet from Highway 99E 
or land either planned or zoned for residential use, and less than 150 feet in 
height, including antennas. 

 
 c.  A detached, stealth design WTS facility (monopole), including equipment 

shelters, buildings and cabinets housing WTS land line switching/connection 
equipment, on an Acceptable Site, set back from all property lines a distance 
equal to or greater than the height of the tower, and less than 60 feet high. 
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 2.  Building and Electrical Permits, and Site and Design Review (16.49): 
 a.  An attached WTS facility (existing structure, including collocation on cell 

tower), including equipment shelters, buildings and cabinets housing WTS 
land line switching/connection equipment, on a Preferred Site or Acceptable 
Site, where the height of the attached WTS facility is more than 10 feet higher 
than the existing structure. 

 
 b.  A detached WTS facility (monopole), including equipment shelters, 

buildings and cabinets housing WTS land line switching/connection 
equipment, on a Preferred Site, set back at least 660 feet from Highway 99E 
or land either planned or zoned for residential use, and equal to or over 150 
feet in height, including antennas. 

 
 c.  A detached WTS facility (monopole), including equipment shelters, 

buildings and cabinets housing WTS land line switching/connection 
equipment, on a Preferred Site, within 660 feet from Highway 99E or land 
either planned or zoned for residential use, and under 100 feet in height, 
including antennas. 

 
 d.  A detached WTS facility (lattice tower), including equipment shelters, 

buildings and cabinets housing WTS land line switching/connection 
equipment, on a Preferred Site, set back at least 660 feet from Highway 99E 
or land either planned or zoned for residential use, and under 150 feet in 
height, including antennas. 

 
 e.  A detached, stealth design WTS facility (monopole), including equipment 

shelters, buildings and cabinets housing WTS land line switching/connection 
equipment, on an Acceptable Site, set back from all property lines a distance 
equal to or greater than the height of the tower, and less than 100 feet high, 
including antennas. 

 
 3.  Building and Electrical Permits, Site and Design Review (16.49), and 

Conditional Use Permit (16.50): 
 a.  A detached WTS facility (monopole), including equipment shelters, 

buildings and cabinets housing WTS land line switching/connection 
equipment, on a Preferred Site, within 660 feet from Highway 99E or land 
either planned or zoned for residential use, and equal to or over 100 feet in 
height, including antennas. 

 
 b.  A detached WTS facility (lattice tower), including equipment shelters, 

buildings and cabinets housing WTS land line switching/connection 
equipment, on a Preferred Site, set back at least 660 feet from Highway 99E 
or land either planned or zoned for residential use, and equal to or over 150 
feet in height, including antennas. 

 
 c.  A detached, stealth design WTS facility (monopole), including equipment 

shelters, buildings and cabinets housing WTS land line switching/connection 
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equipment, on an Acceptable Site, set back from all property lines a distance 
equal to or greater than the height of the tower, including, unless it is 
demonstrated that locating the proposed facility within the required setback 
area will take advantage of an existing natural or artificial feature to conceal 
the facility or minimize its visual impacts, and equal to or over 100 feet high, 
with a maximum height of 130 feet. 

 
 d.  An attached WTS facility (existing structure, including collocation on cell 

tower) on a Conditionally Suitable Site, including equipment shelters, buildings 
and cabinets housing WTS land line switching/connection equipment, where 
the height of the attached WTS facility is no more than 10 feet higher than the 
existing structure. 

 
 D.  Standards for siting WTS facilities shall be as follows: 
 
 1.  Site and Design Review standards and criteria (section 16.49.040) shall apply to 

all WTS facilities requiring Site and Design approval. 
 
 2.  Conditional Use Permit standards and criteria (section 16.50.010) shall apply to 

all WTS facilities requiring Conditional Use Permit approval. 
 
 3.  All WTS facilities shall observe minimum lot size, lot coverage, building height 

and building setback requirements of the underlying zoning district unless 
specifically exempted or otherwise regulated by this section.  Underground facilities 
may encroach upon required yards or may be placed in appropriate easements. 

 
 4.  All detached WTS facilities shall be landscaped at the base of the towers/poles, 

and completely around the equipment shelters.  The landscaping shall conform to 
the ODOT standards for plant size and spacing. 

 
 5.  Lighting for all WTS facilities shall be as required by the FAA or recommended 

by ODOT Aeronautics Division.  All other lighting must be deflected away from 
adjoining property. 

 
 6.  All detached WTS facilities shall be screened from the public right-of-way and 

abutting property by a security fence or wall at least 6 feet in height consisting of 
chain link fencing with vinyl slats, solid wood fencing, concrete masonry unit block, 
or brick. 

 
 7.  Attached WTS facilities shall be painted to match the color of the mechanical 

screen wall or building to which it is attached. 
 
 8.  Equipment shelters, buildings and cabinets housing radio electronics equipment 

shall be concealed, camouflaged or placed underground. 
 
 9.  Any WTS facility sited on or designed with any of the following attributes shall 

first receive FCC approval, as specified in FCC Rules 1.1301 - 1.1319, as a 
condition of city approval prior to construction; Wilderness Area; Wildlife Preserve; 
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Endangered Species; Historical Site; Indian Religious Site; Flood Plain; Wetlands; 
High Intensity White lights in residential neighborhoods; Excessive radio frequency 
radiation exposure. 

 
 E.  Application requirements for WTS facilities shall be as follows:  
 
 1.  WTS providers whose proposals conforms with the provisions of subsection 

(C)(1) of this section (16.08.120) shall submit the following information with the 
application for permits: 

 
 a.  A copy of that portion of the lease agreement (or lease memo) with the 

property owner, facility removal within 90 days of the abandonment and a 
bond to guarantee removal shall be submitted for review prior to development 
permit approval. 

 
 b.  A map of the city showing the approximate geographic limits of the cell to 

be created by the facility.  This map shall include the same information for all 
other facilities owned or operated by the applicant within the city, or extending 
within the city from a distant location, and any existing detached WTS facilities 
of another provider within 1,000 feet of the proposed site. 

 
 c.  A plot plan showing: 
 
 i.  The lease area; 
 
 ii.  Antenna structure; 
 
 iii.  Height above grade and setback from property lines; 
 
 iv.  Equipment shelters and setback from property lines; 
 
 v.  Access; 
 
 vi.  Connection point with land line system; and 
 
 vii.  All landscape areas associated with the WTS facility. 
 
 d.  Anticipated capacity of the WTS facility (including number and types of 

antennas which can be accommodated). 
 
 e.  The method(s) of stealth design (where applicable). 
 
 f.  An engineer’s statement that the radio frequency emissions at grade, or at 

the nearest habitable space when attached to an existing structure comply 
with FCC rules for such emissions; the cumulative radio frequency emissions 
if collocated. 
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 g.  The radio frequency range in megahertz and the wattage output of the 
equipment. 

 
 h.  A description of the type of service offered (voice, data, video, etc.) and the 

consumer receiving equipment. 
 
 i.  Identification of the provider and backhaul provider, if different. 
 
 j.  A facilities maintenance regimen. 
 
 k.  The zoning and comprehensive plan designation of the proposed site. 
 
 l.  The FAA determination. 
 
 m.  The distance from the nearest WTS facility. 
 
 2.  WTS providers whose proposals conforms with the provisions of subsection 

(C)(2) and (C)(3) of this section (16.08.120) shall submit, in addition to the 
requirements of 16.49.035 and/or 16.50.020 of the Land Development and 
Planning Ordinance, the following additional information: 

 
 a.  Items in section (E) above. 
 
 b.  Alternatives for locating/relocating support structures within 250 feet of the 

proposed site. 
 
 c.  Photo simulations of the proposed WTS facility from the four cardinal 

compass points and/or abutting right-of-way, whichever provides the most 
accurate representation of the proposed facility from a variety of vantage 
points. 

 
 d.  An engineer’s statement demonstrating the reasons why the WTS facility 

must be located at the proposed site (service demands, topography, dropped 
coverage, etc.). 

 
 e.  An engineer’s statement demonstrating the reasons why the WTS facility 

must be constructed at the proposed height. 
 
 f.  Verification of good faith efforts made to locate or design the proposed 

WTS facility to qualify for a less rigorous approval process (building permit 
and/or building permit and site and design review approval). 

 
 F.  Private amateur radio (HAM) antennas, their support structures, and direct to home 

satellite receiving antennas are exempt from this section (16.08.120), but shall 
otherwise comply with the applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district in 
which they are located to the extent that such provisions comply with Federal 
Communications Commission policy.  (Ord. 981 section 19, 1997) 
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16.08.130  Standard transportation improvements. 
 
 A. Pursuant to the Transportation Planning Rule, projects that are specifically 

identified in the Canby Transportation System Plan, for which the City has made all 
the required land use and goal compliance findings, are permitted outright and subject 
only to the standards established by the Transportation System Plan. This section 
pertains to additional transportation projects that may not be identified in the Canby 
Transportation System Plan, and whether the use is permitted outright or permitted 
subject to the issuance of a conditional use permit. 

 
 1.  Except where otherwise specifically regulated by this ordinance, the following 

improvements are permitted outright: 
 

  a. Normal operation, maintenance, repair, and preservation of existing 
transportation facilities. 

 
  b. Installation of culverts, pathways, medians, fencing, guardrails, lighting, 

and similar types of improvements within the existing right-of-way. 
 
  c. Projects specifically identified in the Transportation System Plan as not 

requiring further land use regulation. 
 
  d. Landscaping as part of a transportation facility. 
 
  e. Emergency measures necessary for safety and the protection of property. 
 
  f. Acquisition of right-of-way for public roads, highways, and other 

transportation improvements designated in the Transportation System Plan, 
except for those that are located in exclusive farm use or forest zones.  

 
  g. Construction of a local street or road as part of subdivision or land partition 

approved consistent with this Ordinance. 
 
  2. Except where otherwise specifically regulated by this ordinance, the following 

improvements are permitted as a conditional use: 
 
 a. Construction, reconstruction, or widening, and other projects authorized by 

the Transportation System Plan but not included in the list of projects in the 
Transportation System Plan. These projects shall comply with the 
Transportation System Plan and applicable standards, and shall address the 
following criteria. For State projects that require an Environmental Impact 
Statement (EIS) or Environmental Assessment (EA), the draft EIS or EA shall 
be reviewed and used as the basis for findings to comply with the following 
criteria: 

 
  i. The project is designed to be compatible with existing land use and 

social patterns, including noise generation, safety, and zoning. 
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  ii. The project is designed to minimize avoidable environmental impacts to 
identified wetlands, wildlife habitat, air and water quality, cultural 
resources, and scenic qualities. 

 
  iii. The project preserves or improves the safety and function of the facility 

through access management, traffic calming, or other design features. 
 
  iv. The project includes provision for bicycle and pedestrian circulation as 

consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and other requirements of this 
ordinance. 

 
   b. If review under this section indicates that the use or activity is not clearly 

authorized by the Transportation System Plan or this ordinance, a plan 
amendment shall be undertaken prior to or in conjunction with the conditional 
use permit review. (Ord. 1043 Section 3, 2000) 

 
16.08.140 Temporary vendor. 
Any person who exhibits goods or services for sale or for offer in a temporary manner on 
private property, from a vehicle, trailer, tent, canopy, shipping container, or other temporary 
structure, or from one’s person or displayed on the ground or off the ground, shall first obtain 
permit approval in compliance with the following standards, and shall operate in compliance 
with this section and with all other applicable sections of the Canby Municipal Code.   

 
 A. Exemptions.  The following temporary activities do not require a Temporary Vendor 

permit, and are exempt from the standards in this section: 
 

 1. Any person engaged in the mere delivery of any goods or services to a site, 
which were purchased from a regular place of business inside or outside the city; 

 
 2. Any person engaged in delivery, exhibition, sale or offering of food on a site for 

a period of time not to exceed 2 hours during any 24 hour period; 
 
 3. Any contractor who is engaged in constructing, maintaining, or repairing a 

structure, utility, equipment, or landscaping on a site; or 
 
 4. Any person conducting a garage sale per Section 5.04.020. 
 
 B. Permit process.   
 
 1. A request for a Temporary Vendor permit shall be processed as a Type I 

decision pursuant to the procedures set forth in Chapter 16.89.  A Temporary 
Vendor permit applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed activity meets all fire 
and life safety codes, and is in compliance with this section and with all other 
applicable sections of the Canby Municipal Code. 

 
 2. An application for a Temporary Vendor permit shall include a site plan drawn to 

scale, which includes all existing lot lines, setbacks, structures, landscaped areas, 
paved areas, and parking and loading spaces; and illustrates the proposed location 
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and layout of all the Temporary Vendor’s structures, equipment, furnishings, 
signage, and inventory. 

 
 3. The Temporary Vendor activity (e.g., retail, restaurant, etc) shall be an outright 

permitted use in the zoning district in which it is located; Or if the use is 
conditionally permitted in the zoning district, a Conditional Use Permit approval 
shall be required prior to issuance of a Temporary Vendor permit. 

 
 4. A “Site and Design Review” permit is not required for a permitted Temporary 

Vendor. 
 
 5. Any signage displayed by the Temporary Vendor must be in compliance with 

Chapter 16.42 sign standards, and all required Sign permits must be obtained. 
 
 6. A Temporary Vendor must obtain a City of Canby business license. 

 
 C. Duration.  A Temporary Vendor permit may be granted for a site for up to 90 

consecutive calendar days, and then may be renewed once twice upon request for an 
additional 90 days, provided that the temporary vendor activity has been conducted in 
compliance with all applicable codes, and no public safety incidents have occurred on 
the site related to the temporary vendor activity.  In no case shall a site be permitted to 
host Temporary Vendor activity for more than 180 270 days in any 12 month period.  

 
 D. A Temporary Vendor shall be located on a paved surface with adequate vehicular 

and pedestrian ingress and egress, in compliance with Section 16.10.070.  Inventory 
and equipment shall not be displayed or stored in any landscaped areas. 

 
 E. A Temporary Vendor shall comply with all required development standards, such 

as height limitations, setbacks, vision clearance areas, and applicable conditions of 
any previous land use decisions for the site. 

 
 F. Equipment such as trash cans, fuel tanks, or generators shall be screened such 

that it is not visible from any abutting public right-of-way. 
 
 G. A Temporary Vendor shall not displace any vehicle parking spaces that are 

required to meet the minimum off-street parking requirements of another use on site or 
on a nearby site.  A Temporary Vendor shall not encroach into required loading space 
areas, driveways, or vehicle maneuvering areas. 

 
 H. A Temporary Vendor that displaces one or more vehicle parking spaces is 

prohibited for any site that: 
 
 1. Is non-conforming in terms of meeting minimum required vehicle parking or 

loading space requirements; or 
 
 2. Has been granted a vehicle parking exception, and currently has less than the 

required minimum number of off-street vehicle parking spaces. 
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I. The property owner and the temporary vendor permit holder shall be jointly and 
severably separately responsible for any violation of this section or other 
applicable sections of the Canby Municipal Code.  Any such violation may result 
in the immediate revocation or non-renewal of a temporary vendor permit, and 
may result in the denial of any future temporary vendor permit for the site upon 
which the violation occurred. (Ord 1315, 2009) 
 

16.08.150 Traffic Impact Study (TIS). 
 

A. Purpose.  The purpose of this section of the code is to implement Section 660-
012-0045(2)(b) of the State Transportation Planning Rule, which requires the city to 
adopt a process to apply conditions to development proposals in order to minimize 
adverse impacts to and protect transportation facilities.  This section establishes the 
standards to determine when a proposal must be reviewed for potential traffic impacts; 
when a Traffic Impact Study must be submitted with a development application in 
order to determine whether conditions are needed to minimize impacts to and protect 
transportation facilities:  what information must be included in a Traffic Impact Study; 
and who is qualified to prepare the Study. 
 
B. Initial scoping.  During the pre-application conference, the city will review 
existing transportation data to determine whether a proposed development will have 
impacts on the transportation system.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide 
enough detailed information for the city to make a determination.  If the city cannot 
properly evaluate a proposed development’s impacts without a more detailed study, a 
transportation impact study (TIS) will be required to evaluate the adequacy of the 
transportation system to serve the proposed development and determine proportionate 
mitigation of impacts.  If a TIS is required, the city will provide the applicant with a 
“scoping checklist” to be used when preparing the TIS. 
 
C. Determination.  Based on information provided by the applicant about the 
proposed development, the city will determine when a TIS is required and will consider 
the following when making that determination. 
 

1.  Changes in land use designation, zoning designation, or development 
standard. 
 
2.  Changes in use or intensity of use. 
 
3. Projected increase in trip generation. 
 
4. Potential impacts to residential areas and local streets. 

 
5. Potential impacts to priority pedestrian and bicycle routes, including, but not 
limited to school routes and multimodal street improvements identified in the TSP. 

 
6. Potential impacts to intersection level of service (LOS). 
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D. TIS General Provisions 
1.  All transportation impact studies, including neighborhood through-trip and 
access studies, shall be prepared and certified by a registered Traffic or Civil 
Engineer in the State of Oregon. 
 
2.  Prior to TIS scope preparation and review, the applicant shall pay to the city 
the fees and deposits associated with TIS scope preparation and review in 
accordance with the adopted fee schedule.  The city’s costs associated with TIS 
scope preparation and review will be charged against the respective deposits.  
Additional funds may be required if actual costs exceed deposit amounts.  Any 
unused deposit funds will be refunded to the applicant upon final billing. 
 
3. For preparation of the TIS, the applicant may choose one of the following: 
 

a. The applicant may hire a registered Oregon Traffic or Civil Engineer to 
prepare the TIS for submittal to the city.  The city Traffic Engineer will then 
review the TIS and the applicant will be required to pay to the city any fees 
associated with the TIS review; or  
 
b. The applicant may request that the city Traffic Engineer prepare the TIS.  
The applicant will pay to the city any fees associated with preparation of the TIS 
by the city Traffic Engineer. 

 
4.  The TIS shall be submitted with a concurrent land use application and 

associated with application materials.  The city will not accept a land use 
application for process if it does not include the required TIS. 
 

5. The city may require a TIS review conference with the applicant to discuss the 
information provided in the TIS once it is complete.  This conference would be 
in addition to any required pre-application conference.  If such a conference is 
required, the city will not accept the land use application for processing until the 
conference has taken place.  The applicant shall pay the TIS review conference 
fee at the time of conference scheduling, in accordance with the adopted fee 
schedule. 

 
6. A TIS determination is not a land use action and may not be appealed. 

 
E.  TIS Scope.  The city shall determine the study area, study intersections, trip 
rates, traffic distribution, and required content of the TIS based on information 
provided by the applicant about the proposed development. 
 

1.  The study area will generally comprise an area within a ½-mile radius of the 
development site.  If the city determines that development impacts may extend 
more than ½ mile from the development site, a larger study area may be 
required.  Required study intersections will generally include (in addition to the 
primary access points) collector/collector and above intersections with an 
anticipated peak hour traffic increase of five-percent from the proposed project.   
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2.  If notice to ODOT or other agency is required pursuant to noticing requirements 
in Chapter 16.89, the city will coordinate with those agencies to provide a 
comprehensive TIS scope.  ODOT may also require a TIS directly to support an 
OR 99E approach permit application. 

 
F.  TIS Content.  A project-specific TIS checklist will be provided to the applicant by 

the city once the city has determined the TIS scope.  A TIS shall include all of the 
following elements, unless waived by the city. 

 
1.  Introduction and Summary.  This section shall include existing and projected 

trip generation including vehicular trips and mitigation of approved development 
not built to date; existing level and proposed level of service standard for city 
and county streets and volume to capacity for state roads; project build year 
and average growth in traffic between traffic count year and build year; 
summary of transportation operations; traffic queuing and delays at study area 
intersections; and proposed mitigation(s). 

 
2.  Existing Conditions.  This section shall include a study area description, 

including information about existing study intersection level of service. 
 

3. Impacts.  This section should include the proposed site plan, evaluation of the 
proposed site plan, and a project-related trip analysis.  A figure showing the 
assumed future year roadway network (number and type of lanes at each 
intersection) also shall be provided.  For subdivision and other developments, 
the future analysis shall be for the year of proposed site build-out.  For 
proposed comprehensive plan and/or zoning map amendments, the future 
analysis year shall be 20 years from the date of the City’s adopted TSP, or 15 
years, whichever is greater. 

 
4. Mitigation.  This section shall include proposed site and area-wide specific 

mitigation measures.  Mitigation measures shall be roughly proportional to 
potential impacts.  See Subsection K below for rough proportionality 
determination.  

 
5. Appendix.  This section shall include traffic counts, capacity calculations, 

warrant analysis, and any other information necessary to convey a complete 
understanding of the technical adequacy of the TIS. 

 
G.  TIS Methodology.  The City will include the required TIS methodology with the TIS 

scope. 
 

H.  Neighborhood Through-Trip Study.  Any development projected to add more than 
30 through-vehicles in a peak hour or 300 through-vehicle per day to an adjacent 
residential local street or neighborhood route will be require assessment and 
mitigation of residential street impacts.  Through-trips are defined as those to and 
from a proposed development that have neither an origin nor a destination in the 
neighborhood.  The through-trip study may be required as a component of the TIS 
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or may be a stand-alone study, depending on the level of study required in the 
scoping checklist.  The through-trip study shall include all of the following: 

 
1.  Existing number of through-trips per day on adjacent residential local streets or 

neighborhood routes. 
 

2.  Projected number of through-trips per day on adjacent residential local streets 
or neighborhood routes that will be added by the proposed development. 

 
3. Traffic management strategies to mitigate for the impacts of projected through-

trip consistent. 
 

If a residential street is significantly impacted, mitigation shall be required.  Thresholds 
used to determine if residential streets are significantly impacted are: 
 

1.  Local residential street volumes should not increase above 1,200 average daily 
trips 

 
2.  Local residential street speeds should not exceed 28 miles per hour (85th 

percentile speed). 
 

I.  Mitigation.  Transportation impacts shall be mitigated at the time of development 
when the TIS identifies an increase in demand for vehicular, pedestrian, bicycle, or 
transit transportation facilities within the study area.  Mitigation measures may be 
suggested by the applicant or recommended by ODOT or Clackamas County in 
circumstances where a state or county facility will be impacted by a proposed 
development.  The city shall determine if the proposed mitigation measures are 
adequate and feasible.  ODOT must be consulted to determine if improvements 
proposed for OR 99E comply with ODOT standards and are supported by ODOT.  The 
following measures may be used to meet mitigation requirements: 
 

1.  On-and off-site improvements beyond required standard frontage 
 improvements. 

 
2.  Development of a transportation demand management program. 

 
3. Payment of a fee in lieu of construction, if construction is not feasible. 

 
4. Correction of off-site transportation deficiencies within the study area that are 

substantially exacerbated by development impacts. 
 

5. Construction of on-site facilities or facilities located within the right-of-way 
adjoining the development site that exceed minimum required standards and 
that have a transportation benefit to the public. 

 
J.  Conditions of Approval.  The city may deny, approve, or approve with appropriate 
conditions a development proposal in order to minimize impacts and protect 
transportation facilities. 
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1.  Where the existing transportation system will be impacted by the proposed 
development, dedication of land for streets, transit facilities, sidewalks, bikeways, 
paths, or accessways may be required to ensure that the transportation system is 
adequate to handle the additional burden caused by the proposed use. 
 
2.  Where the existing transportation system is shown to be burdened by the 
proposed use, improvements such as paving, curbing, installation or contribution to 
traffic signals, traffic channelization, construction of sidewalks, bikeways, 
accessways, paths, or street that serve the proposed use may be required. 
 
3.  The city may require the development to grant a cross-over access easement(s) 
to adjacent parcel(s) to address access spacing standards on arterials and 
collector roadways or site-specific safety concerns.  Construction of shared access 
may be required at the time of development if feasible, given existing adjacent land 
use.  The access easement must be established by deed. 

 
K.  Rough Proportionality Determination.  Improvements to mitigate impacts identified 
in the TIS shall be provided in rough proportion to the transportation impacts of the 
proposed development. 
 

1.  The TIS shall include information regarding how the proportional share of 
improvements was calculated, using the ratio of development trips to growth 
trips and the anticipated cost of the full Canby Transportation System Plan.  
The calculation is provided below: 

 
Proportionate Share Contribution = [Net New Trips/(Planning Period Trips-Existing Trips)] X  
         Estimated Construction Cost 
 

a.  Net new trips means the estimated number of new trips that will be 
created by the proposed development within the study area. 
 
b.  Planning period trips means the estimated number of total trips within 
the study area within the planning period identified in the TSP. 

 
c. Existing trips means the estimated number of existing trips within the 
study area at the time of TIS preparation. 

 
d. Estimated construction cost means the estimated total cost of 
construction of identified improvements in the TSP. (Ord 1340, 2011) 

 
16.08.160 Safety and Functionality Standards. 
 
The City will not issue any development permits unless the proposed development complies 
with the city’s basic transportation safety and functionality standards, the purpose of which is 
to ensure that development does not occur in areas where the surrounding public facilities 
are inadequate.  Upon submission of a development permit application, an applicant shall 
demonstrate that the development property has or will have the following: 
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A.  Adequate street drainage, as determined by the city. 
 
B.  Safe access and clear vision at intersections, as determined by the city. 
 
C. Adequate public utilities, as determined by the city. 
 
D. Access onto a public street with the minimum paved widths as stated in 
Subsection E below. 
 
E. Adequate frontage improvements as follows: 
 

1.  For local streets and neighborhood connectors, a minimum paved width of 16 
feet along the site’s frontage. 
 
2.  For collector and arterial streets, a minimum paved width of 20 feet along the 
site’s frontage. 
 
3. For all streets, a minimum horizontal right-of-way clearance of 20 feet along the 
site’s frontage. 

 
F.  Compliance with mobility standards identified in the TSP.  If a mobility deficiency 

already exists, the development shall not create further deficiencies. (Ord 1340, 
2011) 
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BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF CANBY 

 
 
 
A REQUEST FOR A MINOR LAND   )      FINDINGS, CONCLUSION & FINAL ORDER 
PARTITION     )                      MLP 19-02 
1225 SOUTH FIR STREET )   MARTIN CLARK CONSTRUCTION INC. 
  
      
NATURE OF THE APPLICATION  

The Applicant has sought approval for a Minor Land Partition application for 1225 South Fir Street (MLP 

19-02) to partition an existing 0.49 acre parcel (21,344 square feet), located at 1225 S. Fir Street, into 

two parcels of 11,966 square feet (Parcel 1), and 8,542 square feet (Parcel 2) respectively. The property 

is described as Tax Lot 41E04BD08000, Clackamas County, Oregon. The property is zoned Low Density 

Residential (“R-1”) under the Canby Municipal Code (“CMC”).  

 

HEARINGS 

The Planning Commission considered application 1225 S. Fir Street (MLP 19-02) after the duly noticed 

hearing on August 12, 2019 during which the Planning Commission approved a Minor Land Partition 

application for 1225 S. Fir Street (MLP 19-02) by a vote of ____. These Findings are entered to document 

the approval. 

 

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS  

In judging whether or not a Minor Land Partition application shall be approved, the Planning Commission 

determines whether criteria from the City of Canby Land Development and Planning Ordinance are met, 

or can be met by observance of conditions. Applicable code criteria and standards were reviewed in the 

Staff Report dated August 2, 2019 and presented at the August 12, 2019 meeting of the Canby Planning 

Commission.  

 

FINDINGS AND REASONS 

The Staff Report was presented, and written and oral testimony was received at the public hearing. Staff 

recommended approval of the Minor Partition application and applied Conditions of Approval in order to 

ensure that the proposed development will meet all required City of Canby Land Development and 

Planning Ordinance approval criteria. 

  

CONCLUSION 

In summary, the Planning Commission adopted the findings contained in the Staff Report along with the 

additional findings concluded at the public hearing and noted herein, concluding that the Minor Land Partition 

application meets all applicable approval criteria, and recommending that 1225 S. Fir Street (MLP 19-02) 

be approved with the Conditions of Approval reflected in the written Order below. 
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ORDER 

The Planning Commission concludes that, with the following conditions, the application meets the 

requirements for Minor Land Partition approval. Therefore, IT IS ORDERED BY THE PLANNING 

COMMISSION of the City of Canby that 1225 S. Fir Street (MLP 19-02) is approved, subject to the 

following conditions: 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
A. Minor Partition Conditions Unique to this Request: 

1. The new home on Parcel 2 may be subject to the residential infill standards. The home builder 
shall meet all applicable infill home evaluation criteria listed in Section 16.21.050 of the Land 
Development and Planning Ordinance, Chapter 16 of the Municipal Code. These criteria shall be 
addressed to assure code compliance at the time of submittal of a site plan review and building 
permit. 

2. Any possible utility easement needs across the frontage of South Fir Street by utility service 
providers shall be made a part of the recorded partition plat with a note on the plat. 

3. The driveway access easement shall meet either the minimum 12-foot or 20-foot paved minimum 
width standard, as stated in Section 16.64.040 (I)(2), dependent upon the final configuration of 
the proposed flag lot driveway access length. The applicant shall either: 

a. Remove 3-feet from the existing carport on Parcel 1 (including any eaves), in order to 
meet the 5-foot minimum setback from the paved driveway access easement edge; or, 

b. Relocate the existing carport on Parcel 1 to a different location in order to maintain the 
minimum 5-foot setback from the paved driveway access easement edge; or, 

c. Reduce the overall proposed paved driveway access to no greater than 100 feet in length. 
This can be achieved by reducing Parcel 1, and increasing the size of proposed Parcel 2 
to no greater than 10,000 square feet. 

4. The applicant shall maintain a 10-foot separation between driveways, as required by Public 
Works. 

5. The existing carport on Parcel 1 shall maintain a minimum 5-foot setback from the paved driveway 
access easement edge at all times. 

6. The applicant shall meet the provisions stated by the City Engineer in comments received on July 
24, 2019. 

B. Public Improvements: The development shall comply with all applicable City of Canby Public Works 
Design Standards. 

 
Fees/Assurances:  

7. All public improvements are typically installed prior to the recordation of the final plat. If the 
applicant wishes to forgo construction of any portion of the public improvements until after the 
recordation of the final plat, then the applicant shall provide the City with appropriate performance 
security (subdivision performance bond or cash escrow) in the amount of 110% of the cost of the 
remaining public improvements to be installed. 
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C. Final Plat: 

8. The applicant shall apply for final plat approval at the City and pay any applicable City fees to 
gain approval of the final partition plat. Prior to the recordation of the final plat at Clackamas 
County, it must be approved by the City and all other applicable agencies. The City will distribute 
the final plat to applicable agencies for comment prior to signing off on the final plat if deemed 
necessary.  

9. All public improvements or submittal of necessary performance security assurance shall be made 
prior to the signing and release of the final plat for filing of record. 

10. The final plat shall conform to the necessary information requirements of CMC 16.68.030, 
16.68.040(B), and 16.68.050. The City Engineer or County Surveyor shall verify that these 
standards are met prior to the recordation of the plat. 

11. Clackamas County Surveying reviews pending partition plat documents for Oregon Statutes 
and County requirements. A final plat prepared in substantial conformance with the 
approved tentative plat must be submitted to the City for approval within one year of approval 
of the tentative plat or formally request an extension of up to 6-months with a finding of good 
cause.  

12. The applicant shall record the final plat at Clackamas County within 6 months of the date of the 
signature of the Planning Director. 

13. The applicant shall assure that the City is provided with a copy of the final plat in a timely manner 
after it is recorded at Clackamas County, including any CC&Rs, if applicable, recorded in 
conjunction with the final plat. 

 
Easements 

14. The placement of the utility easement shall be noted on the final plat. This easement may be 
combined with other easements and shall be measured from the property boundary. 

Monumentation/Survey Accuracy:  

15. The County Surveyor shall verify that the survey accuracy and monumentation requirements set 
forth in Oregon Revised Statutes and CMC 16.64.070(M) are met prior to the recordation of the 
final plat.  Installation of the front lot monumentation (along and within street rights-of-way) and 
the replacement of any existing monuments destroyed during improvement installation shall be 
confirmed by the City Engineer or County Surveyor prior to the recordation of the final partition 
plat. 

16. Monuments shall be reestablished and protected in monument boxes at every street intersection 
and all points of curvature and points of tangency of street centerlines as required by Oregon 
Revised Statutes Chapter 92. The City Engineer or County Surveyor shall verify compliance with 
this condition prior to the recordation of the final plat. 
 

D. Residential Building Permit(s): 
 

17. The applicant shall secure a Street Opening and/or Driveway Construction permit for all paved 
driveway or utility installations associated with the new vacant Parcel 2. Said permit shall comply 
with the City’s Public Works Design Standards. 
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18. Construction of all required public improvements and the recordation of the Partition Plat shall be 
completed prior to the issuance of building permits and comply with all applicable City’s Public 
Works Design Standards. 

19. The homebuilder shall apply for a City of Canby Site Plan Permit \and Clackamas County Building 
permit for any proposed single-family residence on Parcel 2. 

20. The homebuilder for Parcel 2 shall apply for a City of Canby Erosion Control Permit from the 
Public Works Department. 

21. All on-site storm water management shall be designed in compliance with the Canby Public Works 
Design Standards when development is proposed for Parcel 2. 

22. Clackamas County Building Codes division will provide structural, electrical, plumbing, and 
mechanical plan review and inspection services for all new home construction. The applicable 
county building permits are required prior to the construction of a. new single-family residence. 
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I CERTIFY THAT THIS ORDER approving Minor Land Partition MLP 19-02 of 1225 S Fir St, which was presented to 

and APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Canby. 

DATED this 12th day of August, 2019 

 

____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
John Savory      Bryan Brown 
Planning Commission Chair    Planning Director 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Laney Fouse, Attest 
Recording Secretary 
 

ORAL DECISION:  August 12, 2019 

Name Aye No Abstain Absent 

John Savory     

Larry Boatright     

Derrick Mottern     

Andrey Chernishov     

J. Ryan Adams     

Jeff Mills     

Jennifer Trundy     

 

WRITTEN DECISION:  August 12, 2019 

Name Aye No Abstain Absent 

John Savory     

Larry Boatright     

Derrick Mottern     

Andrey Chernishov     

J. Ryan Adams     

Jeff Mills     

Jennifer Trundy     
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BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION 

OF THE 

CITY OF CANBY 

 

 

A LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENT TO AMEND 

CHAPTER 16.08 GENERAL PROVISIONS OF 

THE PLANNING ORDINANCE, TITLE 16 OF 

THE CANBY MUNICIPAL CODE 

 

FINDINGS, CONCLUSION, & FINAL ORDER 

TA 19-02 
 

(City of Canby

 

 

NATURE OF APPLICATION 

This is a legislative amendment to Chapter 16.08 General Provisions, Section 16.08.140 Temporary Vendor of 
the Canby Land Development and Planning Ordinance Title 16 Canby Municipal Code (CMC) (TA 19-02). The 
amendment proposes to amend the duration of a Temporary Vendor Permit from a total of 180 consecutive 
calendar days to 270 consecutive calendar days, with the appropriate renewal fee. 
 

HEARINGS 

The Planning Commission considered Text Amendment TA 19-02 after the duly noticed public hearing held on 
August 12, 2019, at which time provisions of this text amendment application were considered. 
 

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS 

In judging whether or not to approve amendments to the City of Canby Land Development and Planning 
Ordinance, the Planning Commission determines whether criteria from the Land Development and Planning 
Ordinance are met, or can be met by observance of conditions. Applicable criteria and standards were 
reviewed in the Planning Commission staff report dated and presented at the August 12, 2019 public hearing 
of the Planning Commission. 
 

FINDINGS AND REASONS 

The Planning Commission considered application TA 19-02 at public hearing held on August 12, 2019 during 
which time the staff report was presented. Staff recommended that the Planning Commission forward a 
recommendation of approval to the City Council for the proposed text amendment. 
 

CONCLUSION 

The Planning Commission of the City of Canby concludes that based on public testimony, the 
recommendations and conclusions contained in the staff report and based on the Commission deliberations 
that the proposal to amend Chapter 16.08 General Provisions, Section 16.08.140 Temporary Vendor in 
Chapter 16 of the Canby Municipal Code is in conformance with the applicable criteria suitable for amendment 
as proposed.  

 

 

ORDER 
 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION of the City of Canby recommends that the City Council approve Text 
Amendment TA 19-02 as indicated with the Findings noted herein. 
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I CERTIFY THAT THIS ORDER approving TA 19-02 Amend Chapter 16.08 General Provisions of the Planning 

Ordinance, Title 16 of Canby Municipal Code, was presented to and APPROVED FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE 

CITY COUNCIL by the Planning Commission of the City of Canby. 

DATED this 12th day of August, 2019. 

 

____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
John Savory      Bryan Brown 
Planning Commission Chair    Planning Director 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Laney Fouse, Attest 
Recording Secretary 
 

ORAL DECISION: August 12, 2019 

Name Aye No Abstain Absent 

John Savory     

Larry Boatright     

Derrick Mottern     

Andrey Chernishov     

J. Ryan Adams     

Jennifer Trundy     

Jeff Mills     

 

WRITTEN DECISION:  August 12, 2019 
 

 

Name Aye No Abstain Absent 

John Savory     

Larry Boatright     

Derrick Mottern     

Andrey Chernishov     

J. Ryan Adams     

Jennifer Trundy     

Jeff Mills     
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